
RAJYA SABHA 

Friday, the 3rd May, 2002/13 Vaisakha, 1924 (saka) 

The House met at eleven of the clock, 

MR. CHAIRMAN in the Chair 

_________ 

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS 

* 541. [The Questioner (Shri B.R Singhal) was absent. For answer vide 

Page 25 infra.] 

Indo-Chinese Alliance for Chemical Fibres 

*542.    SHRI GHULAM NABIAZAD : † 

DR. T. SUBBARAMI REDDY : 

Will the Minister of CHEMICALS-AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to 

state : 

(a) whether China is looking for technological alliances with Indian 
Corporates in the areas of Chemical Fibres; 

(b) if so, whether the prospects of collaboration between the two countries 
are very good; 

(c) whether the President, China Chemical Fibres Association has pointed 
out that there is a potential for information regarding markets between the two 
countries; 

(d) if so, whether any agreement in this regard has been reached between 

India and china for alliance in chemical technology; 

(e) if so, the details thereof; and 

(f) the steps being taken in this regard? 

THE MINISTER OF CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS (SHRI 

SUKHDEV SINGH DHINDSA) : (a) to (0 A statement is laid on the Table of 

the House. 

† The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Ghulam Nabi Azad. 
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Statement 

There has been no formal proposal from Chinese side for technological 

alliances in chemical fibres. 

A delegation led by the President of the China Chemical fibres Association 

attended the 4th International Conference organized by the Asian Chemical 

Fibre Industries Federation in Mumbai on 22nd and 23rd March, 2002. The 

President of the China Chemical Fibres Association mentioned in his address 

that there is scope for exchange of views on topics of mutual interest including 

exchange of information and cooperation among the Asian, European and and 

American Chemical fibre Industries. 

SHRI GHULAM NABI AZAD : Sir, according to the hon. Minister, there 

has not been any proposal from the Chinese side for technological alliances 

between India and China in so far as chemical fibre is concerned. Also, 

according to the reply given by the hon. Minister, the President of the China 

Chemical Fibres Association while he was here in the month of March, 2002, 

had mentioned that there is a lot of scope for exchange of views on topics of 

mutual interest, including exchange of information and cooperation among the 

Asian, European and American chemical fibre industries. I would like to ask 

the hon. Minister whether the Government of India is aware that China has 

become the net importer of chemical fibre and the same is the position of the 

USA and Europe. Is it not true that India has not been able to take advantage 

of the supply gap inspite of the fact that the country possesses the required 

technology, the requisite technology, and capability to produce chemical fibre. 

I would also like to know from the hon. Minister this. Is it not true that we 

have killed our chemical fibre companies ourselves, expect one or two most 

favoured ones? therefore, my question to the hort. Minister would be, what 

steps shall the Government of India take to take advantage of the huge 

demand-supply gap in China in chemical fibre and ensure a win-win situation 

for both the countries by achieving agreements and cooperation in this field 

and also build requisite companies with capacities within the country? 
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DR. T. SUBBARAMI REDDI: Sir, I am not satisfied with the reply of 

the hon. Minister. The question is, whether there is any prospect of 

collaboration between the two countries regarding the chemical fibres. The 

reply is: "There has been no such proposal." Sir, there is a lot of difference 

between a prospect and a proposal. Prospect means, you must make an 

effort arid see to it that its successful. On 23rd March, the President of the 

China Chemical Fibres Association had said that they have been producing 

8.2 million tonnes of fibres in China. Still, they are importing 1.4 million 

tonees of fibres. They openly praised India for production of high quality 

material, with lesser cost 
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of production. Simply by saying, "We have just sent a proposal, but, no reply 

has been received and we are waiting for the reply," is not correct. The people 

of India will be happy if the Government succeeds in exporting more 

commodities. A clearcut case is there. How is the Government saying that they 

have sent a proposal and they are waiting for the reply? Is it not the duty of the 

Government to make all out efforts to take advantage of the situation? The 

Government may depute some officers for this purpose, or, the personnel in 

both the Embassies may sit together to work out the details. The Government 

must make an earnest effort to take fulll advantage of this opportunity, to fill 

the gap of 1.4 million tonnes of export, which China is having right now. 

Therefore, I would like to know from the Minister whether he is prepared to 

assure the House that 'yes', the Government of India will take all necessary 

steps within a few months to achieve the target in this direction. Both the 

countries, India as well as China, should extend the necessary cooperation to 

each other in this direction, and India should try to achieve the goal by 

exporting the surplus material to China. 
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DR. T. SUBBARAMI REDDI: Sir, I am sorry to say that simply sending an 

association is not enough. The Chinese Government is there. The Indian 

Government is there. The policy is there. The Embassies of both the countries 

are there. They must make an effort to discuss it at the diplomatic level. The 

Chinese Association is a private organisation. It is just an autonomous 

organisation. It won't serve the purpose. My categorical question is, whether 

the Minister will assure this August House that he is going to make an effort 

on Government to Government basis, and will definitely utilise this opportunity 

to achieve the goal. 

SHRI SUKHDEV SINGH DHINDSA: I will try to do it. 

SHRI R. SHUNMUGASUNDARAM: Sir, I want to know from the hon. 

Minister whether there was any study made by the concerned Ministry about 

the Chinese technology in chemical fibres, and whether sufficient safeguards 

taken with regard to environmental protection to dispose of the waste chemical 
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fibres. Before entering into this agreement, there must be a thorough study, 

because we had the experience of the Bhopal Gas Tragedy, and whether such 

a study has been made and necessary measures taken in this regard. 
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SHRI EKANATH K. THAKUR: Sir, 1 am on a broader question. When we 
deal with China in regard to chemical products and chemical fertilizers, in 
general, I would like to know whether we have undertaken any analysis. In 
today's global'economy, we have to have an anlysis vis-a-vis each country, 
what are our strengths; what are out weaknesses; what are the opportunities 
before us; and what are the threats before us in regard to each country, I would 
like to know whether any industry-specific study of China's strength vis-a-vis 

our strength, weakness, etc., has been undertaken and whether those 
opportunities have been presented to the Indian industry and manufacturers. 
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Mumbai-Ahmedabad Fast Train 

* 543. SHRIMATI SAVITA SHARDA: Will the MINISTER of RAILWAYS 

be pleased to state:  

(a) whether it is a fact that Government are considering to introduce a train 

between Mumbai and Ahmedabad with the speed of 400 kilometres per hour; 

(b) if so, whether Government have taken any steps in this regard, so far; 

and 

(c) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor? 

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS (SHRI NITISH KUMAR): (a) No, Sir. 

(b) and (c) Do not arise. 
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